This is Task Order No. 2403-00312-02, consisting of 3 pages.

Task Order

In accordance with Paragraph 1.01 of the Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services – Task Order Edition, dated [April 17, 2023] ("Agreement"), Owner and Engineer agree as follows:

Background Data

Services of Engineer

a.	Effective Date of this Task Order:	, 2024
b.	Owner:	Huerfano County
c.	Engineer:	KLJ Engineering LLC
d.	Specific Project (title):	Peak View Gravel Pit Boundary Amendment
e.	Specific Project (description):	Assist Huerfano County with a Colorado DRMS 112 Permit Amendment and associated corrective action plan to bring pit into compliance with recent DRMS inspection that noted pit work had encroached beyond the current permit boundary.

A. Services of Engineer under this Task Order are described as follows:

Engineer will develop a corrective action plan to comply with Inspection Topic "Off-site Damage" cited in the Minerals Program Inspection Report performed by Colorado Division of Reclamation, Mining and Safety (DRMS), dated 12/12/2023. This inspection noted mining operations beyond its permitted limits, specifically along the northern most edge of the permit boundary. The following outlines services included with this Task Order:

- 1. Review the current 112 Permit.
- 2. Review the recent Minerals Program Inspection report dated 12/12/2023.
- 3. Conduct a site visit for visual inspection of existing conditions.
- 4. Conduct a GPS and photogrammetric drone survey of the pit to accurately map applicable survey monuments and boundary markers, existing visible features, disturbed areas, topography, and verify property boundaries.
- 5. Compare the survey data collected to the inspection report to quantify violations cited by DRMS.
- 6. Develop a formal corrective plan through the 112 Amendment process. The primary tenants of the correction action plan and subsequent amendment include:
 - a. Adjust the permit boundary to encompass all existing disturbed areas.

Task Order Form

EJCDC® E-505, Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services – Task Order Edition.

Copyright © 2014 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies, and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved.

- b. Adjust the permit boundary to make better use of more viable gravel deposits vs the current permitted limits.
- c. Adjust the permit boundary to in such way that maintains the overall permit area of 40 acres
- d. Set up to 10 markers (t-posts) delineating the revised permit boundary.
- e. Revise the phasing plan to match the revised permit boundary.
- 7. Coordinate with DRMS and Huerfano County to submit a 112 Amendment to the current 112 Permit for the above-described changes.

Additional Services

No additional services.

Exclusions

Services provided by Engineer exclude the following:

- Environmental, archeological, biological studies and investigations
- Geotechnical and material testing, investigations, and design
- Property boundary survey
- Amendment or modifications to the 112 Permit other than specifically stated above

Owner's Responsibilities

Owner shall have those responsibilities set forth in Article 2 of the Agreement and in Exhibit B, subject to the following:

The County shall participate in coordination calls through project completion, provide supplementary documents as necessary, and provide feedback to ensure overall project accuracy and competitiveness.

Payments to Engineer

A. Owner shall pay Engineer for services rendered under this Task Order as follows:

\$12,000

B. The terms of payment are Lump Sum (plus any expenses expressly eligible for reimbursement) as set forth in Article 4 of the Agreement and in the applicable governing provisions of Exhibit C. Reimbursable expenses are estimated to be \$700 and are included in the lump sum.

Consultants retained as of the Effective Date of the Task Order: None

Other Modifications to Agreement and Exhibits: None

Attachments: None

Other Documents Incorporated by Reference:

A. April 17, 2023, Agreement between Owners and Engineering for Professional Services, Task Order Edition

Execution of this Task Order by Owner and Engineer shall make it subject to the terms and conditions of the Agreement (as modified above), which Agreement is incorporated by this

Terms and Conditions

reference. Engineer is authorized to begin performance upon its receipt of a copy of this Task Order signed by Owner. The effective date of this Task Order is ______, 2024. **OWNER: Huerfano County ENGINEER: KLJ Engineering LLC** By: By: Print Name: John Galusha Print Name: Luke LaLiberty Title: Chair, Board of County Commissioners Title: Associate Vice President Firm's Certificate No. (if required): State of: DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE FOR TASK ORDER: DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE FOR TASK ORDER: Name: Carl Young Name: Dean Cooper Title: **County Administrator** Title: Client Manager 401 Main Street, Suite 201 Address: 1601 Riverfront Drive, Suite 204 Address: Walsenburg, CO 81089 Grand Junction, CO 80501

cyoung@huerfano.us

719-738-3000 x110

E-Mail

Address:

Phone:

dean.cooper@kljeng.com

970-450-7473 off / 970-209-2986 cell

E-Mail

Address:

Phone: